

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 090404**

Township of Jackson, a municipal
corporation in the County of Ocean,
State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

Getzel Bee, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

and

State of New Jersey,

Defendant.

Township of Jackson, a municipal
corporation in the County of Ocean,
State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

Bellevue Jackson, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent,

and

State of New Jersey,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION

On Petition from:

Superior Court of New Jersey

Appellate Division

Docket No. A-0590-23

A-0594-23

Hon. Jack Sabatino

Hon. Katie A. Gummer

Hon. Martiza Berdote Byrne

Sat below:

Hon. Francis R. Hodgson, Jr.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS GETZEL BEE, LLC
AND BELLEVUE JACKSON, LLC (CORRECTED)**

BRIDGET F. CONLAN
Ill. Bar No. 6348769 *
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(916) 419-7111
BConlan@pacificlegal.org

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON
New Jersey Bar No. 2955326
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(916) 503-9041
JHoughton@pacificlegal.org

**Pro Hac Vice pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government’s Eminent Domain Power Is Not for Sale.....	4
II. The Taken Properties Cannot Be Linked to a Public Use.....	11
III. Public Use Is Not Retroactive.....	13
IV. This Court Can Order All Appropriate Relief.....	14
CONCLUSION	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp., L.P.</i> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014)	1
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	6
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Cnty. of Essex v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 186 N.J. 46 (2006)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Rush</i> , 14 Pa. 186 (1850).....	6, 7
<i>Consol. Precast, Inc. v. Action Builders Co., Inc.</i> , 190 N.J. Super. 92 (App. Div. 1983).....	16
<i>Delanoy v. Twp. of Ocean</i> , 245 N.J. 384 (2021)	14
<i>Denver W. Metro. Dist. v. Geudner</i> , 786 P.2d 434 (Colo. App. 1989).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	12
<i>Est. of Hanges v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 202 N.J. 369 (2010)	12
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Lawson</i> , 177 N.J. 125 (2003)	12
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Twp. of Rockaway</i> , 322 N.J. Super. 583 (Morris Cnty. Superior Court 1999)	11, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. Bd. of Educ. of Elizabeth Sch. Dist., Union Cnty.</i> , 325 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 1999)	11
<i>Gripenburg v. Twp. of Ocean</i> , 220 N.J. 239 (2015)	1

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984).....6, 8

Hilton Acres v. Klein,
35 N.J. 570 (1961)11

Kaye v. Rosefelde,
223 N.J. 218 (2015)15

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005).....6, 8, 12

Klumpp v. Borough of Avalon,
202 N.J. 390 (2010)1

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
588 U.S. 180 (2019).....1

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....1

Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.,
405 U.S. 538 (1972).....17

Mayor v. Thomas,
645 So. 2d 940 (Miss. 1994).....7

Meadowbrook Carting Co. v. Borough of Island Heights,
138 N.J. 307 (1994)11

Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.,
225 N.J. 289 (2016)1

Mount Laurel Twp. v. Mipro Homes, LLC,
379 N.J. Super. 358 (App. Div. 2005), *aff'd*, 188 N.J. 531 (2006).....6

Murr v. Wisconsin,
582 U.S. 383 (2017).....5

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....1

Olmstead v. Camp,
33 Conn. 532 (Conn. 1866)8

Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
594 U.S. 474 (2021).....1

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....1

Phillips v. Foster,
 215 Va. 543 (Va. 1975)10

Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....1

Salt Lake City Corp. v. Evans Dev. Grp., LLC,
 369 P.3d 1263 (Utah 2016).....6

Samco Rockaway 90 v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.,
 No. 92-3598, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7380, 1995 WL 328141
 (D.N.J. 1995).....16

Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado,
 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....1

Sinclair v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
 195 N.J. 51 (2008)1

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry,
 438 U.S. 531 (1978).....14

State v. Silver,
 92 N.J. 507 (1983)6

State v. Twp. of S. Hackensack,
 65 N.J. 377 (1974)6

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....1

Matter of Syracuse Univ. v Project Orange Assoc. Servs. Corp.,
 71 A.D.3d 1432 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)7

Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC,
 363 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. 2012)10

Town of Apex v. Rubin,
 919 S.E.2d 111 (N.C. 2025)15, 16, 18

Twp. of Jackson v. Getzel Bee, LLC,
 480 N.J. Super. 592 (App. Div. 2025)4, 6, 8, 11, 12

Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,
 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....1

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....13, 14

Walling v. Helmerich & Payne,
323 U.S. 37 (1944).....14

Wilkins v. United States,
598 U.S. 152 (2023).....1

Statutes

N.J. Stat. § 40A:12-16.....11

Other Authorities

Ely, James W., *The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional
History of Property Rights* (3d ed. 2008)17
